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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC06-01441 
CASE NAME: BROOKS VS. SENN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ENFORCE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 
FILED BY JUDGMENT RECOVERY ASSISTANCE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC06-01441 
CASE NAME: BROOKS VS. SENN 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO CHRISTINA LEE CATANIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00601 
CASE NAME: LAY VS. KAMLOT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JOHN MUIR MEDICAL CENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant John Muir Medical Center’s motion for summary judgment is granted.  
Plaintiff has filed a Statement of Non-Opposition to this motion.  See Plaintiff’s Statement of 
Non-Opposition to Defendant John Muir Medical Center’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed 
February 22, 2017.  As to the remaining Defendant, Andreas Kamlot, M.D., the trial setting 
conference remains set for June 23, 2017. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00865 
CASE NAME: AMEX VS. AMBROSE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR RELEASE OF BOND AND RETURN OF CASHIER'S CHECK 
FILED BY AMERICAN EXPRESS BANK, FSB 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00931 
CASE NAME: TORRES VS. JOW & AAW, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JONATHAN TORRES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  File Second Amended Complaint within 15 days. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01511 
CASE NAME: PERRY VS.  STOLTZ 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of PERRY 
FILED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by stipulation to 3/29/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02015 
CASE NAME: SCIENTIST SOLUTIONS VS. LAGAYA 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: RELATED CASE C16-01339 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 8. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01339 
CASE NAME: LAGAYA VS KLEIN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of LAGAYA 
FILED BY SCIENTIST SOLUTIONS EVENTS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 4/5/17 per minutes of 2/27/17. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01357 
CASE NAME: AMERICAN DECOR VS. GODADDY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER TO EXTEND TIME TO RESPOND TO 
DISCOVERY  /  FILED BY GODADDY.COM, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated by Court.  Entire Action dismissed on 2/28/17. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01987 
CASE NAME: HALL VS. US BANCORP 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of HALL 
FILED BY RUSHMORE LOAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendants GMAT Legal Title Trust 
2013-1, U.S. Bank, National Association, as legal title trustee (erroneously sued as “US 
Bancorp, N.A.”) (“U.S. Bank”) and Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC (“Rushmore”) 
(collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) filed 
by Terrence Hall (“Hall” or “Plaintiff”). The FAC pleads causes of action for (1) promissory 
estoppel; (2) negligent misrepresentation; (3) negligence; (4) set aside trustee’s sale; (5) quiet 
title; and (6) violation of business and professions code § 17200 et seq. 

Standard 

In determining the sufficiency of a complaint against a demurrer, a court will consider matters 
that may be judicially noticed, and the demurrer as admitting all material facts properly pleaded. 
Serrano v. Priest (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584, 591. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of several documents including County Recorder 
documents as well as pleadings and orders from the United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern 
District of California. This Request is unopposed. The Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is 
granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

 Promissory Estoppel 

The elements of a promissory estoppel claim are “(1) a promise clear and unambiguous in its 
terms; (2) reliance by the party to whom the promise is made; (3) [the] reliance must be both 
reasonable and foreseeable; and (4) the party asserting the estoppel must be injured by his 
reliance.” Jones v. Wachovia Bank (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 935, 945. 

Plaintiff alleges that a Rushmore representative “informed Plaintiff [that] Rushmore would not 
move forward with the September 1, 2016 trustee’s sale because Plaintiff was willing to tender 
payment to reinstate the loan.” FAC at ¶ 18. He alleges that “[b]ased on these representations, 
Plaintiff justifiably and reasonably did not pursue other foreclosure alternatives such as not 
dismissing his existing Chapter 13 Bankruptcy filing or by filing a new Chapter 13 Bankruptcy to 
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go on a repayment plan and save his Property.” FAC at ¶ 23. 

Defendants contend that Plaintiff’s promissory estoppel claim fails because the alleged 
promises are insufficiently clear and unambiguous to support a promissory estoppel. The Court 
agrees. See Laks v. Coast Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 885, 891. The promise 
alleged in Plaintiff’s FAC does not reflect a clear and unambiguous offer; instead, it would 
appear to be a conditional commitment to not move forward with the trustee’s sale. This is 
insufficient to state a claim for promissory estoppel. Furthermore, Plaintiff’s reliance on Segura 
v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is misplaced. (C.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2014) No. CV-14-04195-MWF, 
2014 LEXIS 143038. As a threshold issue, Segura is merely persuasive and not mandatory 
authority. Even under Segura, however, Plaintiff has not alleged a definitive enough promise.  

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for promissory estoppel. 
The Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Negligent Misrepresentation 

Negligent misrepresentation requires that Plaintiffs allege: (1) that Defendants represented to 
Plaintiffs that an important fact was true; (2) that Defendants’ representation was not true; (3) 
that although Defendants may have honestly believed that the representation was true, 
Defendants had no reasonable grounds for believing the representation was true when they 
made it; (4) that Defendants intended that Plaintiffs rely on this representation; (5) that Plaintiffs 
reasonably relied on Defendants’ representation; (6) that Plaintiffs were harmed; (7) and that 
Plaintiffs reliance on Defendants’ representation was a substantial factor in causing their harm. 
CACI 1903. 

Here, as with Plaintiff’s promissory estoppel claim, the representation at issue is the alleged 
statement by a Rushmore representative that “Rushmore would not move forward with the 
September 1, 2016 trustee’s sale because Plaintiff was willing to tender payment to reinstate the 
loan.” FAC at ¶ 18. Defendants contend that this representation is not actionable as it is neither 
of a past or existing material fact, but of a future event that the “trustee sale would not move 
forward.” FAC ¶ 41. The Court agrees. As with Plaintiff’s promissory estoppel claim, this 
statement represents a conditional commitment to not move forward with foreclosure. Plaintiff 
has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation. 

The Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

Defendants demur to this claim on the grounds that (1) it owes no duty of care “beyond those 
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expressed in the loan agreement” and (2) Plaintiff has failed to allege causation and damages. 
Under the foregoing case law, Defendants can be said to owe a duty of care to Plaintiff. The 
alleged negligent conduct here is (1) failure to cancel the trustee’s sale and (2) failure to inform 
Plaintiff that Rushmore was unable to cancel the trustee’s sale. FAC at ¶ 49. Plaintiff has failed 
to allege, however, how that alleged negligent conduct caused his default. Without a nexus 
between the alleged negligent conduct and Plaintiff’s alleged damages, Plaintiff has failed to 
allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. The Demurrer is sustained, with 
leave to amend. 

 Set Aside Trustee’s Sale 

“[T]he elements of an equitable cause of action to set aside a foreclosure sale are: (1) the 
trustee or mortgagee caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of real property 
pursuant to a power of sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale 
(usually but not always the trustor or mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases 
where the trustor or mortgagor challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the 
amount of the secured indebtedness or was excused from tendering.” Lona v. Citibank, N.A. 
(2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104. 

There are four enumerated exceptions to the tender rule: “First, if the borrower's action attacks 
the validity of the underlying debt, a tender is not required since it would constitute an 
affirmation of the debt. … Second, a tender will not be required when the person who seeks to 
set aside the trustee's sale has a counterclaim or setoff against the beneficiary. … Third, a 
tender may not be required where it would be inequitable to impose such a condition on the 
party challenging the sale. … Fourth, no tender will be required when the trustor is not required 
to rely on equity to attack the deed because the trustee's deed is void on its face.” Lona, 202 
Cal.App.4th at 112-13. 

Plaintiff has not alleged tender; instead, he alleges that he is excused from tender because of a 
representation by Rushmore’s representative on or about August 29, 2016 that “she had 
requested Rushmore for all fees and costs associated with foreclosure so that Plaintiff would 
have an accurate restatement amount to wire the funds and reinstate the note.” FAC at ¶ 18. 
Although the FAC is not explicit with respect to this point, in Opposition to Demurrer Plaintiff 
argues that had Rushmore given Plaintiff the accurate amount for restatement, he would have 
wired the funds. Opp. at 9. This is not an enumerated exception to the tender rule. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action to set aside trustee’s sale. 
The Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Quiet Title 

The elements of an action to quiet title are: (1) “the plaintiff is the owner and in possession of the 
land,” and (2) “the defendant claims an interest therein adverse to [the plaintiff].” South Shore 
Land Co. v. Petersen (1964) 226 Cal. App. 2d 725, 740-741; see also Code Civ. Proc., § 
761.020. Generally, a borrower may not quiet title against a secured lender without first paying 
the outstanding debt on which the mortgage or deed of trust is based. Miller v. Provost (1994) 
26 Cal. App. 4th 1703, 1707 (“mortgagor of real property cannot, without paying his debt, quiet 
his title against the mortgagee”); Aguilar v. Bocci (1974) 39 Cal. App. 3d 475, 477 (borrower 
cannot quiet title without discharging the debt.). A cloud on title remains until the debt is paid. 
Burns v. Hiatt (1906) 149 Cal. 617, 620-622. 
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Though unclear, Plaintiff appears to argue that he is exempt from the tender requirement 
because the foreclosure sale is void. Opp. at 9. This argument does not support an exception to 
the tender requirement.  

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for quiet title. The Demurrer 
is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is that Rushmore allegedly failed to provide him 
with a reinstatement figure and proceeded with the foreclosure sale, notwithstanding Plaintiff’s 
willingness to tender payment. However, Plaintiff’s Complaint is bereft of allegations which 
would demonstrate economic injury and causation. In the absence of allegations that he 
incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 
51 Cal.4th at 325), that were caused by Defendants’ allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct, 
Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Business and 
Professions Code § 17200. 

Defendants’ Demurrer to the third cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00915 
CASE NAME: GUIZAR VS. COSTCO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER OF MONETARY SANCTIONS 
FILED BY GLOBAL SWEEPING SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court, case settled. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00915 
CASE NAME: GUIZAR VS. COSTCO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY GLOBAL SWEEPING SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court, case settled. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-03321 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER VS. PANIKOWSKI 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY DISCOVER BANK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0045 
CASE NAME: HSU VS. SCHREIBER 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CORRECT OR VACATE ATTORNEY-CLIENT 
FEE ARBITRATION AWARD  /  FILED BY JOHN HSU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Briefing schedule on the Petition re fee award is set as follows:  Petitioner’s brief is due no later 
than 4/7/17, response is due no later than 4/27/17 and the hearing is set for 5/3/17, 9AM, D9. 

  

15.  TIME:  1:15   CASE#: MSN16-0737 
CASE NAME: EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES VS. CALIFORNIA 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: TELEPHONE CONFERENCE SET BY COUNSEL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No personal appearance necessary. 
 

                
ADD-ONS 
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 16..  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-01641 
CASE NAME: NG VS. TRIDENT FINANCIAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT AND ORDER FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY SIX P.I.D., INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted as unopposed.  Six P.I.D. is directed to prepare the Order, which may track the 
requested relief set out in the notice of motion.  Sanctions will be awarded in the amount of 
$4,577.50 against Samuel Ng and Angela Leung.    

 

 

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00152 
CASE NAME: MOON JOO LEE VS. R. KENNETH BAUER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT of CHAMBERS 
FILED BY DAVID TOMMY JANG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Cross-Defendant David Jang’s demurrer to Cross-Complainant Joong Im and Arthur 

Chambers’ First Amended Cross-Complaint is sustained with leave to amend as to causes of 

action 1, 2, 4 and 6, and sustained without leave to amend as to causes of action 3 and 5.  

Cross-Complainants shall file and serve a Second Amended Cross-Complaint by 

March 23, 2017.  

Causes of Action 1 and 2 (intentional and negligent misrepresentation) 

“The elements of fraud are (1) the defendant made a false representation as to a past or 

existing material fact; (2) the defendant knew the representation was false at the time it was 

made; (3) in making the representation, the defendant intended to deceive the plaintiff; (4) the 

plaintiff justifiably relied on the representation; and (5) the plaintiff suffered resulting damages. 

[Citation.] The elements of negligent misrepresentation are the same except for the second 

element, which for negligent misrepresentation is the defendant made the representation 

without reasonable ground for believing it to be true. [Citations.]” (West v. JPMorgan Chase 

Bank, N.A. (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 780, 792.) 

Here Cross-Complainants have alleged that David Jang made a false statement by 

telling June Kim that she could sign Seraphina’s name. (FAXC ¶ 9.) In addition, it is alleged that 

David Jang represented that he was Seraphina’s agent to attorney Bauer. (FAXC ¶ 9.) Next, 

Cross-Complainants allege that David Jang knew this representation was false when he made 

it. (FAXC ¶ 10.) Cross-Complainants also allege that David Jang intended for Cross-

Complainants to rely on this representation. (FAXC ¶ 12.) Cross-Complaints allege that they 

justifiably relied on the representation. (FAXC ¶ 13.) Finally, Cross-Complaints allege that they 

were harmed because Seraphina has filed a lawsuit against them. (FAXC ¶ 14.) In the negligent 

misrepresentation claim, Cross-Complainants make the same allegations, but allege that David 
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Jang did not have reasonable grounds to believe that he had authority to tell Kim to sign the 

agreement for Seraphina Jang or to tell Bauer that he was Seraphina Jang’s agent. (FAXC ¶ 

17.) Thus, Cross-Complainants have alleged the main elements for intentional and negligent 

misrepresentation. 

However, David Jang also argues that Cross-Complainants have not properly alleged 

causation.  “[T]here are two causation elements in a fraud cause of action. First, the plaintiff's 

actual and justifiable reliance on the defendant's misrepresentation must have caused him to 

take a detrimental course of action. Second, the detrimental action taken by the plaintiff must 

have caused his alleged damage.” (Beckwith v. Dahl (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1039, 1062.)  

Here, Cross-Complainants have alleged that the justifiably relied on the 

misrepresentation that Seraphina agreed to be represented by Im and Chambers. (FAXC ¶13.) 

Im and Chambers also alleged that if they had known that Seraphina did not agree to their 

representation then they would not have represented her in the N.A. Sales lawsuit. (FAXC ¶11.) 

However, it is not clear from the allegations that the misrepresentation by David Jang caused 

Cross-Complainants to commit actions that form the basis of Seraphina Jang’s complaint 

against Im and Chambers. Therefore, the demurrer as to causes of action 1 and 2 is sustained 

with leave to amend for Cross-Complainants to allege facts showing causation.  

David Jang also argues that the allegations in the amended Cross-Complaint conflict 

with the Im’s declaration from August 12, 2015. (RJN A.) The Court does not find this argument 

persuasive. Although the Court does not take judicial notice of the facts stated in Im’s 

declaration, the Court can review this declaration to determine if it conflicts with allegations in 

the cross-complaint, which suggests a sham pleading. Im’s declaration states that she received 

a signed agreement from Kim or Moon Lee, which was purported to be signed by Seraphina 

Jang. This statement does not conflict with the allegations that David Jang represented to Kim 

that Kim could sign the agreement on Seraphina’s behalf. And regardless, if the Court were to 

read Im’s declaration as stating that he relied on words made by Kim or Lee that does not 

preclude a claim for misrepresentation against by David Jang. (See CACI 1906.)   

Finally, David Jang argues that the cross-complaint makes confusing allegations about 

whether or not David Jang was acting as Seraphina Jang’s agent or if that was another 

misrepresentation by David Jang. This argument does not go to whether or not Im and 

Chambers have stated a valid cause of action, which was the basis for the demurrer to these 

causes of action. Therefore, this argument fails. However, when amending their complaint, 

Cross-Complainants may address this argument if they believe it is necessary.  

Therefore, the demurrers to causes of action 1 and 2 are sustained with leave to amend.   

Causes of Action 3 and 4 (implied equitable indemnity and equitable indemnity) 

 Similar to the argument above, David Jang argues that he did not cause Cross-

Complainants to commit the acts for which Seraphina Jang sued them. For the reasons 
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discussed above, the demurrer to the claim for equitable indemnity (cause of action 4) is 

sustained with leave to amend.  

 Cross-Complainants also bring a claim for implied equitable indemnity. The Court is 

unaware of any such claim and this claim appears to be duplicative of the claim for equitable 

indemnity. Therefore, the demurrer to cause of action 3 is sustained without leave to amend.  

Cause of Action 5 (contribution) 

 A claim for contribution is based on Code of Civil Procedure section 875. Section 875(a) 

states that “[w]here a money judgment has been rendered jointly against two or more 

defendants in a tort action there shall be a right of contribution among them as hereinafter 

provided.” Cross-Complainants have not alleged that there is a money judgment against Cross-

Complainants and David Jang. In addition, Cross-Complainants do not indicate that they can 

make such an allegation in their opposition. Therefore, the demurrer to cause of action 5 is 

sustained without leave to amend. 

Cause of Action 6 (declaratory relief) 

 The claim for declaratory relief seeks a determination as to whether Cross-Complainants 

are entitled to indemnity from the Cross-Defendants and is therefore derivative of the claim for 

equitable indemnity. The Court sustains the demurrer to this claim with leave to amend for the 

reasons stated above as to the equitable indemnity claim. 

Judicial Notice 

David Jang’s requests for judicial notice are granted as the documents were filed in 

court. The Court takes judicial notice that these documents were filed, but not does not take 

notice the truth of the statements made therein. However, the Court will review Im’s declaration 

to determine if it conflicts with allegations in the cross-complaint. 

 

 

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00152 
CASE NAME: MOON JOO LEE VS. R. KENNETH BAUER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AN ORDER STAYING LITIGATION PENDING APPEAL 
FILED BY JOONG Y IM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Joong Im’s motion for a stay is denied.  

Defendant’s request for judicial notice of Seraphina Jang’s complaint in this case is 

granted. Defendant’s request for judicial notice of the Appellate Court’s Docket in N.A. Sales 

Company, Inc. v. Lee, et al. (First District case no. A145359), and attached as Exhibit B, is 

granted. Defendant’s requests for judicial notice of the complete files, records and briefs in N.A. 
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Sales Company, Inc. v. Lee, et al. (First District case no. A145359) and N.A. Sales Company, 

Inc. v. Jang, et al. (San Mateo County Court case no. CIV525758) are denied. Defendant did not 

provide copies of these documents to this Court. (Evid. Code 453(b); California Rule of Court, 

Rule 3.1306(c); see also, CREED-21 v. City of San Diego (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 488, 521.)  

Based on the documents that the Court has taken judicial notice of, the Court is aware 

that there is a lawsuit in the N.A. Sales case and that that case has been fully briefed. However, 

the Court has no documents before it that show what issue or issues are on appeal. Therefore, 

the Court cannot determine if the N.A. Sales case may have an effect on this case. The motion 

to stay is denied. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00152 
CASE NAME: MOON JOO LEE VS. R. KENNETH BAUER 
HEARING ON JOINDER IN MOTION FOR ORDER STAYING LITIGATION 
FILED BY ARTHUR C. CHAMBERS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See ruling above. 
 

 

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00152 
CASE NAME: MOON JOO LEE VS. R. KENNETH BAUER 
HEARING ON FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by Court Call if preceding tentative rulings are not contested. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0137 
CASE NAME: ROCKETSHIP VS. MT DIABLO 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
FILED BY ROCKETSHIP EDUCATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The petition for writ of mandate, brought by Rocketship Education (“Rocketship”), 
is granted in part.  Respondent Mt. Diablo Unified School District (“the District”) is hereby 
enjoined to offer Rocketship, for the 2017-2018 school year, classroom facilities adequate 
to accommodate Rocketship’s projected in-district average daily attendance of 285 students.  
(Petition, Exh. 6, page 18.)  Such facilities shall meet the statutorily specified criteria.  
(Ed. Code, § 47614, subd. (b).) 
 
 The Court issues no relief concerning alleged parent intimidation, although this aspect 
of the Court’s ruling is without prejudice to Rocketship or third parties pursuing such relief in a 
separate civil action.  The Court makes no finding as to costs or attorney fees, which may be 
claimed through standard post-judgment procedures. 
 
 Rocketship shall prepare a proposed judgment in its favor, and shall provide 
the District’s counsel with a copy for approval as to form prior to the hearing.  Of particular 
concern is the timeline for the offer and acceptance of adequate facilities, so that the classroom 
allocation process can get back on track.  Due to the urgency of the situation, the Court intends 
to enter a judgment on or before Friday March 10. 
 
 The basis for the Court’s ruling on the petition is as follows. 
 
 A. Standard of Review. 
 
 Rocketship has filed a petition for a writ of ordinary mandate pursuant to section 1085 of 
the Code of Civil Procedure.  It is not a petition for a writ of administrative mandate brought 
pursuant to section 1094.5.  This has implications for both sides. 
 
 First, the governing standard of review is abuse of discretion: Rocketship must show that 
the District’s conduct was "arbitrary" or "capricious."  (Sequoia Union High School Dist. v. Aurora 
Charter High School (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 185, 195.)  Second, the doctrine of “exhaustion of 
administrative remedies” does not apply.  (City of Coachella v. Riverside County Airport Land 
Use Com. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1277, 1287 [“the doctrine does not apply in those situations 
where no specific administrative remedies are available to the plaintiff”].)  An interpretation of 
the Proposition 39 implementing regulations that required charter schools to wait until after 
April 1 to pursue Superior Court and appellate review would be unreasonable, given the need to 
plan for the upcoming school year.  (See, Calvo Dec., filed on 2-6-17, passim.) 
 
 B. Procedural Issues. 
 
  1. The District’s Motion. 
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 The District has filed a special motion to strike under section 425.16 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, but has made no attempt to advance the hearing on that motion to the hearing on 
the merits of the petition.  Because the Court is now ruling on the merits of the petition, the 
District’s motion to strike is dropped from calendar as moot. 
 
 The Court further notes that the Court would not have been inclined to grant the 
District’s motion on the merits in any event: Rocketship’s allegations concerning parent 
intimidation are ancillary to the main thrust of Rocketship’s argument and the main relief sought.  
There are no allegations concerning parent intimidation set out in the body of Rocketship’s 
mandate cause of action.  (Petition, ¶¶ 59-66.)  Rather, as the District correctly observes in its 
evidentiary objections, the methodology of the District’s counter-projection is “the central issue 
in this matter.”  (Objections, filed on 2-14-17, page 2, lines 13-14.) 
 
  2. Declaratory Relief. 
 
 The Court is granting relief pursuant to the First Cause of Action, which is Rocketship’s 
petition for a writ of mandate.  This renders moot the Second Cause of Action, Rocketship’s 
complaint for declaratory relief: the Court declines to issue superfluous declarations.  
(See, Code Civ. Proc., § 1061; Hood v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 319, 324 [no need 
for declaratory relief when issues “were fully engaged by other causes of action”].  See also, 
General of America Ins. Co. v. Lilly (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 465, 470.) 
 
  3. Documents Filed Under Seal. 
 
 The Court has already ordered that the opening documents filed by Rocketship 
conditionally under seal are now finally sealed.  (Order, filed on 2-1-17, page 2, ¶ 2.)  For good 
cause shown, the Court hereby orders that the opposition documents filed by the District 
conditionally under seal are also now finally sealed.  This aspect of the Court’s ruling is subject 
to further order of the Court following a noticed motion, should any party with standing contend 
that the sealing orders are too broad. 
 
 C. Evidentiary Issues. 
 
  1. The District’s Objections. 
 
 The District’s evidentiary objections, filed on February 14, 2017, are sustained on both 
grounds stated.  The declarations of Alice Gonzalez and Miguel Soza are irrelevant, because 
the District’s purported acts of parent intimidation are ancillary to the main thrust of Rocketship’s 
argument and the main relief sought in the petition; as the District correctly observes, the 
methodology of the District’s counter-projection is “the central issue in this matter.”  Also, the 
allegations to which the District objects constitute hearsay for which no hearsay exception 
has been established. 
  
  2. Rocketship’s Objections. 
 
 The Court rules as follows on Rocketship’s evidentiary objections, filed on February 17, 
2017. 
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 Declaration of John R. Yeh.  ¶¶ 1-5 and 10-11, overruled: Mr. Yeh has personal 
knowledge of purely procedural developments in his capacity as the District’s lawyer; the 
allegations are at least marginally relevant as background; and in any event these facts are not 
genuinely disputed.  ¶ 7, sustained as to the language “the Charter School’s in-District 
classroom ADA turned out to be only 101.65”: Mr. Yeh has not established personal knowledge 
of this purported fact, but instead refers only to the District’s unverified letter of December 1.  
¶ 8, sustained: Mr. Yeh has not established personal knowledge of these purported facts, but 
instead refers only to the District’s board resolution — a resolution subsequently overturned by 
the State Board of Education.  ¶ 9, sustained: Mr. Yeh has not established personal knowledge 
of this purported fact, but instead refers only to a website printout. 
 
 Supplemental Declaration of John R. Yeh.  ¶ 1, sustained on all grounds stated 
except relevance.  This ruling obviously also applies to the supplemental declaration’s Exhibit 1. 
 
 Declaration of Tim Cody.  ¶ 4, overruled: the Court regards this as a hyper-technical 
objection to a procedural fact not genuinely disputed.  ¶¶ 5-7, sustained on all grounds stated 
except relevance.  The substantive allegations of this mystifying declaration set forth no 
competent opinions, whether the declaration is viewed as that of a lay witness or an expert 
witness.  The Court has no idea what a “Director of Measure C” may be, what information 
Mr. Cody relied on, and what experience and methodology Mr. Cody used to form the opinions 
he sets forth as if they were self-evident facts. 
 
 The Script Declarations.  Rocketship’s objections to the declarations of Carmen 
Garces, Carmen Lopez, Laura Matsuzaki, and Sofia Soto are overruled in part. 
 
 ¶¶4.  Insofar as these declarations are being used to explain the methodology the 
District used when compiling statistical data for answers to the four questions set out in the 
subject script, the objection is overruled — without any finding that the methodology is valid.  
The objection is sustained as to the declarants’ assertions that certain telephone numbers were 
“wrong, or did not work”: these allegations are impermissibly conclusory, unintelligibly vague, 
and represent unsupported opinions.  Finally, insofar as the call logs record parent statements 
other than direct responses to the four script questions, the objection is sustained on the same 
grounds cited by the District in its own objections: relevance, and hearsay. 
 
 ¶¶ 5.  Overruled.  The declarants may competently allege that they did not speak in a 
threatening or harassing manner: this is a permissible lay opinion.  The vagueness of this 
language goes to its weight, and not its admissibility. 
 
 D. The Merits. 
 
  1. Enrollment v. ADA. 
 
 The Court is not persuaded that the phraseology of the December 1 counter-projection 
supports issuing a writ of mandate.  There are three reasons why this is so. 
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 First, a fair reading of the December 1 counter-projection strongly suggests that the 
District was in fact referring to in-district ADA, and not to enrollment, particularly when the 
specific language of the counter-projection is read in context with the analytical language 
preceding it.  (Petition, Exh. 2, p. 6.)  The District does not expressly state that it is referring to 
enrollment; this appears to be a case of poor wording. 
 
 Second, Rocketship has failed to explain how any technical error in this regard was 
prejudicial.  Rocketship was able to evaluate the counter-projection and provide its own revised 
projection in Rocketship’s January 2 response. 
 
 Finally, it would appear to the Court that any error in using an enrollment number 
rather than an ADA number would have favored Rocketship.  Presumably, enrollment is always 
higher than ADA.  Had the District used an ADA number, it would have offered even less 
classroom space. 
 
   The Court notes that it would seem prudent for the District to use the correct 
phraseology in future school years. 
 
  2. The District’s Counter-Projection. 
 
 The Court is persuaded by Rocketship’s opening and reply arguments that the District’s 
December 1 counter-projection is otherwise wholly invalid, without regard to its wording, and so 
represents an abuse of discretion.  (Ed. Code, § 47614, subd.(b)(2) [“[t]he district shall allocate 
facilities to the charter school for that following year based upon [the charter school’s 
reasonable] projection”].)  Given the absence of a valid counter-projection, Rocketship’s revised 
projection is “no longer subject to challenge,” and the District has a ministerial duty to accept 
Rocketship’s January 2 revised projection for the 2017-2018 school year.  (Cal. Code Reg. tit. 5, 
§ 11969.9, subd. (d).)  The projection process stops as of January 2, and the District must 
immediately move on to provide suitable classroom facilities.  This finding is made on two 
independent grounds. 
 

The Permissible Scope of Review 
 
 The regulations implementing Proposition 39 provide that a district shall “review” 
the projection submitted by a charter school to ensure that the projection is reasonable.  
(Cal. Code Reg. tit. 5, § 11969.9, subd. (d).)  The regulations do not authorize a district to 
blithely discard the school’s methodology and documentation by conducting its own wholly 
independent counter-survey. 
 
 The Court finds that the scope of “review” permitted to a school district is very limited.  
The district may review the charter school’s projection for obvious defects, such as listing a child 
outside the qualifying age range, listing a child who resides outside the district’s boundaries, etc.  
The district may also review whether the school’s documentation reasonably supports the 
school’s projection. 
 
 In the case at bar, the District went far beyond the scope of such permissible review.  
The District launched a forensic attack on Rocketship’s documentation with the obvious intent 
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and predictable effect of minimizing the amount of classroom space the District would 
offer Rocketship. 
 
 Interpreting the implementing regulations to provide a narrow scope of review is 
bolstered by a consideration of the parties’ respective incentives.  Charter schools have a 
strong incentive not to overestimate enrollment, because they must pay for empty classroom 
space.  (Ed. Code, § 47614, subd. (b)(2); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 11969.8.  See, Sequoia 
Union High School Dist. v. Aurora Charter High School (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 185, 196 
[“the school is subsequently penalized if its projection was incorrect by having to reimburse 
the district for over-allocated space”].)  Hostile school districts, on the other hand, have every 
incentive to underestimate enrollment because they face no countervailing financial penalty.  
The regulations cannot be interpreted so as to give school districts carte blanche to lowball 
projected enrollment, thereby starving potentially viable charter schools of the classroom 
facilities they need to grow and thrive.  Proposition 39 was enacted to prevent such conduct, 
and not to enable it. 
 
 The Environmental Charter decision cited by the District is easily distinguishable.  
(See, Environmental Charter High School v. Centinela Valley Union High School Dist. (2004) 
122 Cal.App.4th 139.)  The decision held that “there is nothing in the regulations that requires 
a school district to accept and consider a facilities request that is incomplete and wholly lacking.”  
(Id., at 153.)  Rocketship’s November 1 request cannot fairly be so characterized. 
 

The District’s Counter-Survey 
 
 Even if an independent counter-survey were permissible, the counter-survey conducted 
by the District is so deeply flawed that relying on it was a gross abuse of discretion.  (Petition, 
¶¶ 40-47 and Exhibit 6.)  The Court is particularly struck by the number of parents who would 
lose the opportunity to enroll their children in a charter school merely because — through a 
completely opaque methodology — four District employees determined that the phone numbers 
listed for them were “wrong.”  (See, Petition, ¶ 43 and Exhibit 6.)  Rocketship’s critique of the 
counter-survey is compelling. 
 
 A related point is the lack of any evidence that the District’s counter-survey was 
designed and implemented by District employees who knew what they were doing.  A charter 
school may be presumed to know its business, and even without such a presumption, 
Rocketship’s officer Cheye Calvo has established her qualifications.  (Calvo Dec., filed on 
2-6-17, ¶ 1.)  The District, on the other hand, apparently has virtually no experience with charter 
schools — other than waging its legal battle against Rocketship’s very existence. 
 
 Who is Ms. Calvo’s counterpart at the District?  We may assume that Ms. Garces, 
Ms. Lopez, Ms. Matsuzaki, and Ms. Soto did not compose the script and design the counter-
survey themselves.  Was this done by the District’s lawyers, with a view to positioning the 
District for future litigation?  The Court notes that, while the District’s December 1 letter is on 
District stationery, and is signed by the District’s superintendent, the first sentence of the letter 
reads as follows: “This law firm represents the Mt. Diablo Unified School District …”  (Yeh Dec., 
Exh. “B”.)  Was the survey designed and supervised by Tim Cody, a District employee with the 
enigmatic title “Director of Measure C”?  Mr. Cody does not say so.  (Cody Dec., passim.)  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   03/08/17 

 
 

- 17 - 

Paragraph 7 of Mr. Cody’s declaration has been found inadmissible on multiple grounds, and is 
so vague and conclusory that it would not have been of benefit to the Court even if it had been 
found admissible.   
 
 As a final point, the Court emphasizes that it has not relied on any direct or inferential 
evidence of parent intimidation in making this ruling.  Even in the absence of any intimidation, 
the counter-survey conducted by the District is so deeply flawed that relying on it was a gross 
abuse of discretion. 
 
  3. The District’s Rhetoric. 
 
 The Court is dismayed by the District’s assertion that Rocketship has made “false and 
fraudulent misrepresentations.”  (Opposition, filed on 2-14-17, page 1, lines 23-16.  See also, 
page 10, line 10 [the subject forms “were fraudulently induced”]; page 14, lines 3-5 
[“[t]he Charter School has attempted to conceal the submission of fraudulently-induced 
documentation”].)  The District’s reckless assertion is particularly troubling because it is based 
entirely on the same kind of inadmissible hearsay statements that the District itself has properly 
objected to.  (Objections, filed on 2-14-17.  See also, Opposition, part III-A-4, pages 10-11.) 
 
 The Court finds that there is not a scintilla of admissible evidence suggesting that 
Rocketship engaged in any form of fraudulent conduct.  (See also, Declaration of Cheye Calvo, 
filed on 2-17-17, passim.)  Rocketship has demonstrated its good faith in all respects, including 
Rocketship’s decision to submit a substantially revised projection on January 2, despite a 
plausible legal basis for arguing that the District was required to accept Rocketship’s higher 
projection of November 1. 
 

 

 


